
*Indicates date of first publication in ROYAL GAZETTE

This is the official version of the Royal Gazette.  The electronic version may be viewed at:
 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXVII - NO. 25
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 23rd, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal

representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

CROZIER, Lloyd William Gertrude Catherine Crozier (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Summerside National Bank Tower
Prince Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
June 23rd, 2001 (25-38)* Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Robert William Nancy Gallant (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 23rd, 2001 (25-38)*

MacGREGOR, Kenneth A. Carol Ching Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Sharon Ching (EX.) PO Box 238
(Formerly of Kingsboro) Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
June 23rd, 2001 (25-38)*

BOULTER, George Henry Ralph Cornish (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
June 23rd, 2001 (25-38)*

BUSHELL, Raymond Sharon Bulger Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Mayfield Chris Bushell (EX.) 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)



456 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23rd, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CARR, Eldred Benjamin Margaret Bernard Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Mary Carr-Chaisson (EX.) PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

CONWAY, Ethel Adelaide Kevin Conway (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
(formerly of Rollo Bay) Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

COOKSON, Beatrice Straight Arthur J. Mahon Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Beverly Hills Fidelity Trust Company of PO Box 2140
California, USA   Canada, Ltd. (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

GRANT, Michael Gerard Bonnie MacKinnon (EX.) Evans MacCallum
Orwell, Vernon Bridge RR#2 PO Box 714
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

HARRINGTON, Margaret Peter David Young (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
  Georgina PO Box 1570
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

MacLEAN (MacLAIN), William Lloyd MacInnis (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

MILLAR, Cyril Robert Blanche Lillian Millar (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Lower Sackville PO Box 177
Nova Scotia O’Leary, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

STORDY, Edwin Peter Emily Maude Elizabeth Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown   Stordy (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

THOMPSON, James William Leo Cannon Philip Mullally, QC
Lake Verde Ronald Woodgate (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)



June 23rd, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 457

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WAKIM, Sleiman Gada Wakim (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

WORTH, Margaret Anne Barbara Katherine MacNevin Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown David Windsor MacNevin (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

MacCABE, Ernest A. Lucile MacCabe (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

MacLENNAN, E. Mary Edith Campbell (AD.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Wood Islands 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

PERRY, Joseph Earl (Sr.) Ronald Perry (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)
PERRY, Mary Alvina Ronald Perry (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

WEBSTER, John “Gordon” Thane MacEachern MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Covehead Road Alvin (Allie) Webster (AD.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 16th, 2001 (24-37)

ARSENAULT, Camilla Rita Joseph Blair Arsenault (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
June 9th, 2001 (23-36) Charlottetown, PE

MacPHAIL, Elizabeth Ann Ada Hogan (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Pictou PO Box 516
Nova Scotia Montague, PE
June 9th, 2001 (23-36)

READ, Charles Stewart Brian Charles Read Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Ruth Ann MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 9th, 2001 (23-36)



458 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23rd, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SHARBELL, J. Edward (Sr.) N. Blake Sharbell Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Portage Dale E. Sharbell (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 9th, 2001 (23-36)

WOODSIDE, Keith B. Janet Cotton (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Clinton, Kensington RR#6 PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 9th, 2001 (23-36)

MacKINNON, Joseph Charles Rose Marie MacKinnon (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Plaistow PO Box 238
New Hampshire, USA Souris, PE
June 9th, 2001 (23-36)

BAGLOLE, Keith John Elvira Ruth Baglole (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Miscouche 293 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 2nd, 2001 (22-35)

KENDALL, John D. Marcia H. Kendall (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Long River PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 2nd, 2001 (22-35)

LAWLOR, Inez Rev. George Gilliland (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Clinton National Bank Tower
Prince Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
June 2nd, 2001 (22-35) Charlottetown, PE

MacPHEE, M. Anne Edna MacDonald (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Souris PO Box 485
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 2nd, 2001 (22-35)

CARVER, Charles Frederick Muriel Power (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Union Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

COSTAIN, Eldon Leonard Debbie Kinch (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Louis RR#1 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

FIDGEN, Stephen R. George A. Fidgen (EX.) George A. Fidgen
Charlottetown PO Box 87
Queens Co., PE Mount Uniacke, NS
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)



June 23rd, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 459

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GETSON, Myles Keir Norma Ruth Getson (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

HAMBLY, A. Raymond Eileen S. Hambly (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

HARRIS, Shelton Eileen Harris (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

McNEIL, Edna May John Palmer (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Cornwall National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
(Formerly of Halifax, NS) Charlottetown, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

MYSHRALL, Catherine A. C. Allen J. Myshrall (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Summerside PO Box 38
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Saint John, NB)
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

PICKARD, George “Keith” J. Barry Cudmore Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Blair MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

TAYLOR, Jessie Carolyn Reginald William Taylor McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust BDC Place
Queens Co., PE   Company (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 26th, 2001 (21-34) Charlottetown, PE

BALLEM, James David Erica Lee Ballem (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
St. Nicholas, Miscouche RR#1 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

CARR, Laura Margaret Bernard Birt & McNeill
Brooklyn Mary Carr-Chaisson (AD.) PO Box 20063
Kings Co., PE Sherwood, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)



460 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23rd, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROGERSON, Richard Les J. Zielinski (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Summerside PO Box 2560
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 26th, 2001 (21-34)

ANDREW, Edla Margaret Philip B. Andrew (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

CAMPBELL, Everett Joseph Ralph James MacDonald (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Borden-Carleton PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

CUMMISKEY, Joseph Connie (MacLeod) Cummiskey Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Michele Cummiskey (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

MacFARLANE, Everett Roy Joan A. MacFarlane Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown Jill E. Moore (EX.) PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

MAYNE, Georgina Ethel Wendell Blair Mayne Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Sheila Margaret Wigmore (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

SULLIVAN, Mary “Margaret” John Sullivan Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague Paul Sullivan (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

TWEEL, Daniel T. Daniel Tweel T. Daniel Tweel
Battery Point, Stratford Christopher P. Tweel PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Douglas K. H. Tweel Charlottetown, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33) Katherine E. Chopin (EX.)

WALSH, Frederick Raymond Marie Louise Walsh (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

COUGHLIN, Elmer Lloyd Elaine Coughlin (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Mount Pleasant PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)



June 23rd, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 461

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DOUCETTE, James Wade Mary Trudy Hughes, also Macnutt & Dumont
North Rustico   known as PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Mary Gertrude Hughes (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

DOWNEY, Elmer Joseph Suzanne Marie Murphy (AD.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

MacDEARMID, Dorothy Jessie Belle MacKenzie (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Melville PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 19th, 2001 (20-33)

ARTHUR, Robert Harold Margaret (Peggy) Arthur (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Georgetown Royalty 91 Water Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 12th, 2001 (19-32)

LeCLAIR, Marie Margaret Walter G. LeClair (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
North Rustico National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
May 12th, 2001 (19-32) Charlottetown, PE

NANTES, Russell Francis John Norton (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Kelly’s Cross PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 12th, 2001 (19-32)

SOBEY, John F. Johanette C. Sobey (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
(formerly of Cornwall) Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 12th, 2001 (19-32)

GRIFFIN, Andrew Rupert M. B. Gail Miller (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Linkletter PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 12th, 2001 (19-32)

McDOWELL, Daniel Roy Elsie Smith Key, McKnight & Peacock
O’Leary Verna Jeffery (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 5th, 2001 (18-31)

McRAE, Robert Michael Ann MacKinnon (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Charlottetown 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 5th, 2001 (18-31)



462 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23rd, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MYERS, Edward George Loleta Eleanor Myers (EX.) Campbell, Lea
Mount Albion PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 5th, 2001 (18-31)

McCULLOUGH, Marlene Marie Colleen McCullough (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Georgetown PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 5th, 2001 (18-31)

RAYNER, John Dorothy Rayner (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Cascumpec PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 5th, 2001 (18-31)

FYFE, Annie Laura Lorne Glydon (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Clinton PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

GALLANT, Toussaint Cletus Linda Pickett Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside Marlene Doucette (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

PHILLIPS, Doris M. Mary Elizabeth Hughes Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown Doreen Phillips (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

STADNYK, Peter Dianne Conti (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Alberton PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

WEBSTER, Lloyd George Thane MacEachern MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Marshfield Alvin (Allie) MacEachern (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

ENMAN, Perley Charles Mary L. Enman (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Victoria West 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

JENKINS, Roberta H. Debbie Clay (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)



June 23rd, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 463

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KING, John George Charles Elizabeth King (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Georgetown PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

MORRISON, James Joseph William Morrison Diamond & Associates
St. George’s Georgia MacKenzie (AD.) PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

PINEAU, Francis Dolph Leona Gaudet (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 28th, 2001 (17-30)

CONNOLLY, Felix Joseph Horace B. Carver, QC (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Stratford BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 21st, 2001 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

LAMONT, Sylvia Mearl Ethel Lamont-Wolfe (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Winsloe (Formerly of Millview) 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 21st, 2001 (16-29)

MATHESON, Muriel Juanita Vera E. Muncey (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 21st, 2001 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

WATSON, Katherine M. Elizabeth J. Watson (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Montague PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 21st, 2001 (16-29)

MATHESON, Malcolm Samuel Margaret Louise Matheson (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Albion Cross PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 21st, 2001 (16-29)

WARREN, Keith Clark Jean Warren Campbell, Lea
Charlottetown Anthony Warren (AD.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 21st, 2001 (16-29)

MacLENNAN, Elsie Jean Dianne R. Doucette (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 7th, 2001 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE



464 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23rd, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

POWER, Emmett Joseph Joseph Patrick Power (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Johnston’s River PO Box 3160
RR#5 Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 7th, 2001 (14-27)

QUIGLEY, Kenneth D. CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 7th, 2001 (14-27)

MacDONALD, Travis Dale Willis MacDonald (AD.) Taylor McLellan
Ottawa, Ontario PO Box 35
(Formerly of Charlottetown, Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE)
April 7th, 2001 (14-27)

BOYLE, Wendell Gordon Carl Seymour Drew  Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John S. MacFarlane (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

CHENELL, James Wilson Arnold Susan Chamberlain (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Orwell PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

COOK, Hazel Jean Gertrude Jean Barlow Lyle & McCabe
Ellerslie   Mailing (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

DONALD, Lois Rae Jean Adelaide Turner Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Dorothy Smith (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

FORD, Wendell Elby John Kevin Sellar (EX.) James T. Revell
Charlottetown PO Box 2135
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

HAWKINS, Roland J. Gerald Hawkins (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Freeland PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)



June 23rd, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 465

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HOWLETT, William R. Steve McQuaid Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Vernon Bridge Evelyn McQuaid PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Betty Howlett (EX.) Montague, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

JOBIN, Eunice (also known as Howard Philip Jobin (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
  Eunice Reddin-Jobin) PO Box 2560
Toronto, Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

MacDONALD, A. Eileen Gerard E. Mitchell (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

MacKAY, James Munroe Paula Ann MacKay (EX.) Paula Ann MacKay
Charlottetown 9 Douglas Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

MacLEAN, Elsie Madeline Everett G. MacLean (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Hampton PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

PERRY, Francis Edgar Perry (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Skinners Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

ROSS, Robert Cameron Kathleen Marion Ross (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
North Pinette PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

SMITH, Bertha C. Clayton M. Smith Farmer & MacLeod
Hunter River Bertha M. Fillmore (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 31st, 2001 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

WISNIEWSKI, Ignacy B. Helena McCarville Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John Wisniewski (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

WYLIE, Marjorie Robert Wylie (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)



466 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23rd, 2001

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ARSENAULT, Philibert F. Bernice Maddix (AD.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Abrams Village PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

GALLANT, Robert Joseph Velma Gallant (AD.) Taylor, McLellan 
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

PHILLIPS, Angela Mary Elmer George Phillips (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
March 31st, 2001 (13-26)

CRAIG, Harry Rockliff Mercedes Elizabeth McInnes Cooper
Crapaud   Craig (EX.) BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE 119 Kent Street
March 24th, 2001 (12-25) Charlottetown, PE



June 23rd, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 467

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

LE VILLAGE DE L’ACADIE
Owner: La Cooperative Le Village Pionnier 

Ltee
Registration Date: June 8, 2001

SIMPLE CHARM BED & BREAKFAST
Owner: Mavis Gallant
Registration Date: June 14, 2001

STANLEY BRIDGE SCHOOL HOUSE #91
Owner: Verena Matthew
Registration Date: June 8, 2001

TECH 1 COMPUTER
Owner: Kevin Farnsworth
Registration Date: June 15, 2001
25

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Statutory Declarations have been filed
under the Partnership Act:

AT YOUR PLACE CATERING
Owner: Josh MacLean-Robertson

Apt 1, 251 Queen Street
Charlottetown PE C1A 4B9

Registration Date: June 15, 2001

CNG COUNTRY CABINS
Owner: Greg Johnston & Colleen Casford

Brackley Point Rd.
R R 9, Winsloe, PE C1E1Z3

Registration Date: June 14, 2001

CAVENDISH BY THE SEA
Owner: Kevin Dallimore

R R 2
Hunter River PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: June 15, 2001

CHERRY GROVE TECHNOLOGIES
Owner: Keith Edward McManus

473 Pinette Rd.
Belfast PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: June 15, 2001

CLYDEVIEW BED & BREAKFAST
Owner: Norma Stewart

Box 75
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Registration Date: June 14, 2001

COMFORT ZONE ESTHETICS
Owner: Lolita Frizzell

Box 216
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 11, 2001

COURTAGE DIRECT
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

COURTAGE EXPRESS
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

DSY INVESTMENTS
Owner: Daniel Sylvio Young

8 Waverly Court
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3C3

Registration Date: June 15, 2001

DATA SHIP SYSTEMS
Owner: James McConnell

129 Kent St, # 205
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N4

Registration Date: June 8, 2001

DIRECT BROKERAGE
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale
 Inc./

National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

DIRECT MODE
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque

Nationale Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

DIRECT MODE BROKERAGE
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

EXPRESS BROKERAGE
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

Inc./



468 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23rd, 2001

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

EXPRESS MODE
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

EXPRESS MODE BROKERAGE
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

 Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

GRASS GUZZLERS 2001
Owner: Andrew MacMillan

11 Maplewood Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2X4

Registration Date: June 8, 2001

HEALING CHOICES
Owner: Lynn McGregor

256 MacRae Dr.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: June 8, 2001

ISLAND AIR SUPPLY
Owner: Island Respiratory Specialists Inc.

R R # 4
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: June 12, 2001

LA VILLAGE DE L’ACADIE
Owner: Developpement Grand Ruisseau Ltee

Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date: June 8, 2001

MARINE EMMISSION SOLUTIONS
Owners: Diversified Metal Engineering Ltd.

54 Hillstrom Ave.
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2C6

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

MARINE EXHAUST SOLUTIONS
Owners: Diversified Metal Engineering Ltd.

54 Hillstrom Ave.
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2C6

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

MODE DE COURTAGE DIRECT
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

 Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

MODE DE COURTAGE EXPRESS
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

 Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

MODE DIRECT
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

 Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

MODE EXPRESS
Owner: Courtage a Escompte Banque Nationale

 Inc./
National Bank Discount Brokerage Inc.
1100 University St.
Montreal, QC H3B 2G7

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

PERENNIALS PLUS
Owner: Glenda Rodd

2 Bolger Dr.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7W2

Registration Date: June 13, 2001

PIGTAILS PEI
Owner: Angela Gavin

Northport, PE C0B 1B0
Registration Date: June 14, 2001

REDSTONE BOTTLING
Owner: Seaman’s Beverages Ltd.

23 Fourth St.
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2B4

Registration Date: June 14, 2001

THE RUSTICO TRADING COMPANY
Owner: Terrence John Posylek

R R 2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: June 8, 2001

SHORELINE SECURITY SERVICES
Owner: Andrew Beumer & Benji Andrew

1 Ferngarden Dr.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9A1

Registration Date: June 11, 2001

SIMPLY CHARMING COTTAGES
Owner: Mavis Gallant

Mayfield
R R 1, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: June 14, 2001



June 23rd, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 469

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

STANLEY BRIDGE SCHOOL #91
Owner: William Cole

Kensington R R 2
PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: June 8, 2001

B. WALSH HEATING
Owner: Barry Walsh

Union Road R R 3
PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: June 15, 2001

WELLS CONSULTING
Owner: Jason Wells

Alma
Elmsdale R R 2, PE C0B 1K0

Registration Date: June 12, 2001
25

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

100333 P.E.I. INC.
P.O. Box 1329
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date: June 13, 2001

FAST ‘N FURIOUS INC.
46 Kensington Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5H7
Incorporation Date: June 8, 2001

FORTUNE BRIDGE ENTERPRISES INC.
c/o Eugene Wood & Cheryl Davidson
Fortune
R R 4, Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date: June 13, 2001

G R E E N  P A R K  D E V E L O P M E N T
CORPORATION
Port Hill
PE C0B 2C0
Incorporation Date: June 14, 2001

THE LIVING FOREST FOUNDATION, INC.
21 Passmore Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2B8
Incorporation Date: June 7, 2001

JTML TRANSPORT INC.
c/o Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date: June 7, 2001
25

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:

CARDIGAN REALTY INC.
Effective Date: June 14, 2001
25

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

J & S SECURITY INC., a body corporate,
duly incorporated under the laws of the Province
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
C-14, that it intends to make application to the
Director of Consumer, Corporate and Insurance
Services, Office of the Attorney General, for
leave to surrender the Charter of the said
Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County,
this 19th day of June, 2001.

Geoffrey D. Connolly
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Barristers and Solicitors

25

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that
INNOVER DEVELOPMENT LTD., a body
corporate, duly incorporated under the laws of
the Province of Prince Edward Island, intends to
make application to continue as a corporation
under the laws of Nova Scotia as if it had been
incorporated under the laws of that jurisdiction
and to discontinue as a company pursuant to the
provisions of the Companies Act of Prince
Edward Island.

DATED this 19th day of June, 2001.

James C. Travers, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Barristers and Solicitors

25



470 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23rd, 2001

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF
CHANGE OF NAME

CANADA NO. S2FS-1595
PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT-
TRIAL DIVISION

IN THE MATTER of an application of
ADELLA GLYNNE HENDERSON for
consent of this Honourable Court to
change the name of her infant daughter,
REBECCA CAROL ADELLA
JOLLIMORE to REBECCA CAROL
ADELLA HENDERSON.

- AND -

IN THE MATTER of the Change of
Name Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-3.

I, ADELLA GLYNNE HENDERSON of
Clinton, Queens County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, natural mother of REBECCA
CAROL ADELLA JOLLIMORE, HEREBY
GIVE DUE NOTICE that on the 8 day of June
A.D. 2001, pursuant to the provisions of the
Change of Name Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. C-3,
and pursuant to an Order executed by Chief
Justice Kenneth R. MacDonald on June 7, 2001
and filed in the Supreme Court of Prince Edward
Island on June 8, 2001, I renounced and
abandoned the use of my daughter’s name:
REBECCA CAROL ADELLA JOLLIMORE
and she assumed in lieu thereof the name of
REBECCA CAROL ADELLA HENDERSON;

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that such
change of name is evidenced by a DEED POLL
dated the 7th day of June A.D. 2001, duly
executed by me and attested and filed with the
Director of Vital Statistics, as defined in the Vital
Statistics Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. V-4, and
amendments thereto.

DATED at Summerside, Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 8 day of
June A.D. 2001.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of :
J. Gallant

Commissioner for Deeds

Adella Glynne Henderson
on behalf of

Rebecca Carol Adella Jollimore
25

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under authority
of the Marriage Act, the following clergy has
been temporarily registered from July 14, 2001
to July 28, 2001 for the purpose of solemnizing
marriage in the province of Prince Edward
Island:

Rev. Brendon Hardy
Box 506
Norfolk, NY 13667-0506

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

25

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under authority
of the Marriage Act, the following clergy has
been temporarily registered from August 1,
2001 to August 31, 2001 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. T. Kevin Dingwell
101 Colonel By Drive
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0K2

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

25

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under authority
of the Marriage Act, the following clergy has
been temporarily registered from July 1, 2001
to July 31, 2001 for the purpose of solemnizing
marriage in the province of Prince Edward
Island:

Rev. Elizabeth Stevenson
RR 9, St. N. Main
Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z3

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

25



June 23rd, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 471

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
June 23rd, 2001

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Boulter, George Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455

Executors’ Notices
Crozier, Lloyd William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455
Gallant, Robert William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455
MacGregor, Kenneth A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Le Village de l’Acadie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Simple Charm Bed & Breakfast . . . . . . . . 467
Stanley Bridge School House #91 . . . . . . . 467
Tech 1 Computer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467

Registrations
At Your Place Catering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
CNG Country Cabins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Cavendish by the Sea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Cherry Grove Technologies . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Clydeview Bed & Breakfast . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Comfort Zone Esthetics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Courtage Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Courtage Express . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
DSY Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Data Ship Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Direct Brokerage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Direct Mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Direct Mode Brokerage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Express Brokerage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 467
Express Mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Express Mode Brokerage . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Grass Guzzlers 2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Healing Choices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Island Air Supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
La Village de l’Acadie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Marine Emmission Solutions . . . . . . . . . . 468
Marine Exhaust Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468

Mode de Courtage Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Mode de Courtage Express . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Mode Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Mode Express . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Perennials Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Pigtails PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Redstone Bottling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Rustico Trading Company, The . . . . . . . . 468
Shoreline Security Services . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Simply Charming Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Stanley Bridge School #91 . . . . . . . . . . . . 469
B. Walsh Heating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469
Wells Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
100333 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469
Fast ‘N Furious Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469
Fortune Bridge Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . 469
Green Park Development Corporation . . . 469
Living Forest Foundation Inc., The . . . . . . 469
JTML Transport Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469

Revived Companies
Cardigan Realty Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
J & S Security Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469

Intention to Discontinue
Innover Development Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Henderson, Rebecca Carol Adella . . . . . . . 470

Marriage Act
  Temporarily Registered
    Dingwell, Rev. T. Kevin . . . . . . . . . . . . 470
    Hardy, Rev. Brendon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 470
    Stevenson, Rev. Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . 470

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75
each, over the counter.



June 23, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 101 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 

 

EC2001-323 

CIVIL SERVICE ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 12 
June 2001.) 

The following regulations were made by the Public Service Commission 
and approved by the Lieutenant Governor in Council pursuant to section 
6.1 of the Civil Service Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. C-8. 

1. Subsections 6(2) and (3) of the Civil Service Act Regulations 
(EC709/83) are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on June 23, 2001. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
The amendments remove provisions that are covered in the collective 
agreement. 
 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



102 ROYAL GAZETTE June 23, 2001 

 

 

EC2001-338 

NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT 
EGG COMMODITY MARKETING REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 12 
June 2001.) 

Made by the Lieutenant Governor in Council upon the recommendation 
of the Prince Edward Island Marketing Council under the Natural 
Products Marketing Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3: 

1. Section 41 of the Natural Products Marketing Act Egg Commodity 
Marketing Regulations (EC274/76) is amended 

a) in subsection (2) by the deletion of the words “Upon such 
transfer ten percent of the quota being transferred shall become the 
property of the board and the quota transferred reduced by that 
percentage.”; 

b) in subsection (3) by the deletion of the words “20,000” and the 
substitution of  the words “50,000”. 

2. These regulations come into force on June 12, 2001. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
The amendments remove the 10% quota transfer assessment and increase 
the maximum quota of hens from 20,000 to 50,000. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Lynn E. Ellsworth 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 



June 23, 2001 ROYAL GAZETTE 103 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
C-8 Civil Service Act 

Regulations 
 
EC709/83 

 
s.6(2) [rev] 
s.6(3) [rev] 
[eff] June 23/01 

 
EC2001-323 
(12.06.01) 

 
101 

      
N-3 Natural Products Markting Act 

Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations 

 
EC274//76 

 
s.41(2) 
s.41(3) 
[eff] June 12/01 

 
EC2001-338 
(12.06.01) 

 
102 

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
 


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II REGULATIONS
	EC2001-323 CIVIL SERVICE ACT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EXPLANATORY NOTES

	EC2001-338 NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT EGG COMMODITY MARKETING REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EXPLANATORY NOTES


	PART II REGULATIONS INDEX

